

Legislation Text

## File #: RES 17-1650, Version: 1

Correcting RES 17-1404, and approving a Special Law enacted by the Minnesota State Legislature during the 2017 First Special Session.

WHEREAS, during the 2017 first special session of the Minnesota Legislature, the State of Minnesota enacted Minn. Laws 2017, First Special Session, Chapter 1, Article 2, Section 42, providing for a property tax exemption for the Major League Soccer stadium to be built in the City of Saint Paul (the "Special Law"); and

WHEREAS, the Council passed Resolution RES 17-1404 on September 6, 2017, approving the Special Law pursuant to Minnesota Statute section 645.021; and

WHEREAS, RES 17-1404 incorrectly cited the Special Law due to a clerical error.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Saint Paul, the Special Law, as correctly cited above, and pursuant to the provisions contained herein, is in all things adopted and approved;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk, as the chief clerical officer of the City of Saint Paul, shall file with the Secretary of State, in a form prescribed by the Attorney General, a corrected certificate stating the essential facts necessary to the adoption and approval of this law in compliance with Minnesota Statutes section 645.021, subdivision 3.